

No. 10-98

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 436-4780

CYNTHIA J. WOOLLEY
The Law Offices of
Cynthia J. Woolley
180 First St., West
Suite 107
P.O. Box 6999
Ketchum, ID 83340
(208) 725-5356

R. KEITH ROARK
The Roark Law Firm, LLP
409 North Main Street
Hailey, ID 83333
(208) 788-2427

LEE GELERNT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
TANAZ MOGHADAM
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

LEA COOPER
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of Idaho
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	22
I. THERE IS NO PRESSING NEED FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	22
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	28
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Absolute Immunity.	28
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held that Petitioner Was Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (2009), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 589 F.3d 1129 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00093-EJL-MHW, 2006 WL 5429570 (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2006)	20, 23
<i>Al-Kidd v. Sugrue</i> , No. CIV-06-1133-R, 2007 WL 2446750 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 23, 2007)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	3, 31
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	28, 29
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	25
<i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978).....	30

<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	33
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	28
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	33
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	35
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	35
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), rev'd on other grounds, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d. Cir. 2003)	18, 22, 23, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Glinton v. Denno</i> , 339 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1964)	23
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	32, 33

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. 3144 (Material Witness Statute) ... *passim*

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Other Authorities

*FBI's Fiscal Year (FY) 2004 Budget:
Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on
the Dep'ts of Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies,
108th Cong. (2003).....13*
